
 

Page 1 of 4 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Communities, Environment and 
Highways Select Committee  

 

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive  

Wednesday, 8 
February 2023 at 
10.00 am 

Surrey County Council 
Woodhatch Place, 11 
Cockshott Hill, 
Reigate, Surrey,  
RH2 8EF 

Kunwar Khan, Scrutiny 
Officer 
Tel: 07988 522219 
 
kunwar.khan@surreycc.gov.uk 

Joanna Killian 
 

 
 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in another format, e.g. large 
print or braille, or another language please either call 020 8541 9122 or email 
kunwar.khan@surreycc.gov.uk  
 
This meeting will be held in public. If you would like to attend and you have any special 
requirements, please contact Kunwar Khan on kunwar.khan@surreycc.gov.uk 

 

 
Elected Members 

Catherine Baart (Earlswood & Reigate South), Stephen Cooksey (Dorking South & the 
Holmwoods), Colin Cross (Horsleys), John Furey (Addlestone), David Harmer (Waverley 

Western Villages), Jonathan Hulley (Foxhills, Thorpe & Virginia Water) (Vice-Chairman), Andy 
MacLeod (Farnham Central) (Vice-Chairman), Jan Mason (West Ewell), Cameron McIntosh 
(Oxted), John O'Reilly (Hersham) (Chairman), Becky Rush (Warlingham), Lance Spencer 

(Goldsworth East & Horsell Village) and Keith Witham (Worplesdon) 
 

 

 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
The Select Committee is responsible for the following areas: 
 

 Waste and recycling 

 Highways 

 Major infrastructure 

 Investment/Commercial Strategy (including Assets) 
 Economic Growth 

 Housing 

 Local Enterprise Partnerships 

 Countryside 

 Planning 

 Aviation and Sustainable Transport 

 Flood Prevention 
 Emergency Management 

 Community Engagement and Safety 

 Fire and Rescue 

 Trading Standards 
 

We’re on Twitter: 
@SCCdemocracy

 
 



 
Page 2 of 4 

AGENDA 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Purpose of item: To report any apologies for absence and substitutions. 

 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS: 5 DECEMBER 2022 
 
Purpose of item: To agree the minutes of the previous meeting of the 

Communities, Environment and Highways Select Committee as a true and 
accurate record of proceedings. 
 

(Pages 5 
- 20) 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or 
as soon as possible thereafter: 
 
i. any disclosable pecuniary interests and / or; 
 
ii. other interests arising under the Code of Conduct in respect of any 
item(s) of business being considered at this meeting. 
 
NOTES: 
 

 Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item 
where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest; 

 

 As well as an interest of the Member, this includes any interest, of 
which the Member is aware, that relates to the Member’s spouse or 
civil partner (or any person with whom the Member is living as a 
spouse or civil partner); and 

 
 Members with a significant personal interest may participate in the 

discussion and vote on that matter unless that interest could be 
reasonably regarded as prejudicial. 

 

 

4  QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

To receive any questions or petitions. 
 
The public retain their right to submit questions for written response, with 

such answers recorded in the minutes of the meeting; questioners may 

participate in meetings to ask a supplementary question. Petitioners may 

address the Committee on their petition for up to three minutes. Guidance 

will be made available to any member of the public wishing to speak at a 

meeting.  

 
Notes: 
 

1. The deadline for Member’s questions is 12.00pm four working days 
before the meeting (2 February 2023). 

 
2. The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting 

(1 February 2023) 
 

 



 
Page 3 of 4 

3. The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting, and no 
petitions have been received. 

 

5  DELIVERING IN PARTNERSHIP: TOWNS - THE NEXT PHASE 
 
Purpose of report: To:  

 
i) set out why using a towns footprint is the optimum approach to 
addressing priorities in individual localities, including reducing health 
inequalities, improving equality of opportunity and access to services, 
the delta in life expectancy, community engagement, all of which are 
known key issues and require a multi-agency, system approach, 
 
ii) update the Committee on the proposed extension of the programme 
of delivering in partnership in towns and  
 
iii) seek the Committee’s views and contribution to the next phase of 
the work, including the suggested priority towns for the next phase, 
and the ongoing engagement with and role of Members in those 
towns. 

 

(Pages 
21 - 48) 

6  SFRS PROGRESS REPORT OF RECOMMENDATIONS FROM 
HMICFRS 2021 INSPECTION REPORT 
 
Purpose of report: To provide the committee with an update on Surrey 

Fire and Rescue Service’s (SFRS) progress on the recommendations 
made by His Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & Rescue 
Services (HMICFRS) 2021 Inspection report.  
 

(Pages 
49 - 98) 

7  PROPOSAL REPORT ON FUTURE SCRUTINY OF SURREY FIRE AND 
RESCUE SERVICE 
 
Purpose of report: Recommendation on the future scrutiny of Surrey Fire 

and Rescue Service (SFRS) by the Communities, Environment and 
Highways Select Committee 
 

(Pages 
99 - 100) 

8  RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK 
PROGRAMME 
 
Purpose of item: for the Select Committee to review the attached 

recommendations tracker and forward work programme, making 
suggestions for additions or amendments as appropriate. 
 

(Pages 
101 - 
128) 

9  DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING: 20 MARCH 2023 
 

The next public meeting of the committee will be held on 20 March 2023 at 
10:00am.   
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Joanna Killian 
Chief Executive 

Published: Tuesday, 31 January 2023 
 



 
Page 4 of 4 

 
MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE 

 

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting.  To support this, County Hall has wifi available for visitors – please ask at 
reception for details. 
 
Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings with the 
Chairman’s consent.  Please liaise with the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start 
of the meeting so that the Chairman can grant permission and those attending the meeting can 
be made aware of any filming taking place.   
 
Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 
switched off in these circumstances. 
 
It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems. 
 

Thank you for your co-operation 
 

   
FIELD_TITLE 



 

 

MINUTES of the meeting of the COMMUNITIES, ENVIRONMENT 
AND HIGHWAYS SELECT COMMITTEE held at 10.00 am on 5 

December 2022 at Council Chamber, Woodhatch Place, 11 
Cockshot Hill, Reigate, Surrey, RH2 8EF 

 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its 
meeting on 8 February 2023 

 
Elected Members: 

  
  
* Catherine Baart 

* Stephen Cooksey 
 Colin Cross 

* John Furey 
* David Harmer 
* Jonathan Hulley (Vice-Chairman) 

* Andy Macleod (Vice-Chairman) 
* Jan Mason 

* Cameron McIntosh 
* John O'Reilly (Chairman) 
 Becky Rush 

* Lance Spencer 
* Keith Witham 

  
(* = present at the meeting) 
 

 
  

 

 

45/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 

 
Apologies were received from Colin Cross.  

 
46/22 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 6 OCTOBER 2022  [Item 

2] 

 
The minutes of the Communities, Environment and Highways Select 

Committee held on 6 October 2022 were formally agreed as a true and 
accurate record of the meetings. 

 
47/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 

 

None received. 
 

48/22 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 

1. There were three Members questions and responses were 

published as a supplement to the agenda. 
 

Page 5

Item 2



 

 

2. With regards to the third question, Fiona Davidson asked if 
performance information against Key Performance Indicators (KPI) in 

relation to highways delays would be made available to all Councillors 
on a year-to-date basis. As costs continue to rise, any outstanding 

estimates for schemes would disadvantage Members whose estimates 
have been delayed. The Director of Highways and Transport confirmed 
that performance data was now being collected for this transition year 

and would be shared with the Select Committee as committed to 
previously. The focus was on efficient delivery of the scheme between 

Ringway and Surrey County Council (SCC) and the Director of 
Highways and Transport invited any specific concerns from Members if 
this was not the case. The Chairman suggested that prior to the KPIs 

being reported to the Select Committee, a session in January 2023 
between the Highways Reference Group, Ringway and the Highways 

department to discuss the points raised should take place.  
 

49/22 YOUR FUND SURREY UPDATE  [Item 5] 

 
Witnesses: 

 

Denise Turner-Stewart, Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Community Safety 

Marie Snelling, Executive Director of Customer and Communities 
Nikki Tagg, Your Fund Surrey Programme Manager 

Jane Last, Head of Community, Partnerships & Engagement 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

 
1. The Cabinet Member for Communities and Community Safety 

provided a summary of the work that had taken place following the 
constructive suggestions and recommendations provided by the 
Communities, Environment and Highways Select Committee 

(CEHSC) in March 2022.  
 

2. The Chairman, in
[...]
t on roads and 
network would have to be considered.  

 
Jan Mason left the meeting at 12.02pm  
 
Surrey Fire & Rescue Service 
 

21. A Member asked how staff retention was being managed, 
particularly those staff that wanted to stay within the service but 
were not able to continue with the physical aspects required of the 

role. The Chief Fire Officer said that capability processes were 
being used to identify opportunities of redeployment for staff who 

reach a point where they are unable to maintain a high level of 
operational fitness.  

 

22. A Member asked how the Council could improve the retention of 
firefighters attracted to higher salaries in London. The Chief Fire 

Officer explained that exit and pre exit interviews were being 
conducted alongside a significant cultural review to provide baseline 
information within the service to better understand the drivers 

around people choosing to leave and consider career pathways and 
options to transfer to positions within the organisation. In addition, 

discussions were taking place with trade union partners around 
steps to assist staff retention. 

 
Carbon budget 

 

Page 15



 

 

23. A Member was concerned that the Carbon budget was only now 
being put together given the climate emergency.  

 
Resolved: 

 

The Communities, Environment and Highways Select Committee: 
 

1. Broadly supports, based on the information provided, the budget 
proposals for those areas that fall within its remit, noting the 

assurance that all the savings/efficiencies identified will not lead to 
deterioration in the services provided to residents (subject to the 
Local Government Finance Settlement anticipated on 21 December 

2022). 
 

2. Recommends an uplift in the Highways Capital Programme to reflect 
the very high inflation specifically facing the service and its 
contractors – specifically in the Members’ Highways allocation. 

 
3. Will continue to closely monitor performance throughout the year to 

be 
[...]

4. Requests that recommendation bullet points 2 & 3 above are 
addressed before a final strategy to Cabinet is presented. 

 
 

52/22 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK 

PROGRAMME  [Item 8] 

 

The Select Committee noted the Recommendation Tracker and the 
Forward Work Programme. 
 

53/22 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING: 9 NOVEMBER 2022  [Item 9] 

 

Page 18



 

 

The Committee noted its next meeting would be held on 8 February 
2022.  

 
 

 
Meeting ended at: 1.29pm 
_______________________________________________________

         Chairman 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITIES, ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS SELECT 
COMMITTEE  

 
 

 
WEDNESDAY 8 FEBRUARY 2023 

 
 

DELIVERING IN PARTNERSHIP: TOWNS – THE NEXT 

PHASE 
 

Purpose of report. To:  
 

i) set out why using a towns footprint is the optimum approach to addressing 

priorities in individual localities, including reducing health inequalities, improving 
equality of opportunity and access to services, the delta in life expectancy, 

community engagement, all of which are known key issues and require a multi-
agency, system approach, 
 

ii) update the Committee on the proposed extension of the programme of 
delivering in partnership in towns and  

 
iii) seek the Committee’s views and contribution to the next phase of the work, 
including the suggested priority towns for the next phase, and the ongoing 

engagement with and role of Members in those towns. 
 

INTRODUCTION 

 
Surrey’s context 

 
1. Surrey has a range of unique features, strengths and qualities as well as 

serious challenges which can be masked by the comparative attractiveness, 
and prosperity of the county. Some of these challenges include: 
 

 Demography – Surrey has a growing and aging population - 1.19 million 

residents is expected to grow to 1.21 million by 2030. By 2030 the proportion 

of working age residents (16-64) and of younger people is expected to 
decrease with a 29 per cent increase t
[...]
individuals 
 

Spot checks on Performance 

Conversations and qualitative 
process for assurance 

 

 
Workforce WG 

 
 

People and Culture 
Programme Board 

COMPLETE 

 

18b 
Ensure logging via Firewatch and 

alignment to needs in Learning and 
Development. 

DL POD Team On-going 

 

Part of phase 2 of the Firewatch 
project- HR 

 

Workforce WG 
 

 
People and Culture 
Programme Board 

 

COMPLETE 

 

18c 
Schedule leadership training for 

SLT and Middle Managers 
RP External 

Provider 
Complete 

Leadership Training – Westcott 
MBTI 

 
Middle Management Training – 
Westcott MBTI 

 

 
 

 

 
 

- COMPLETE 

 

18d 

Middle Managers to feedback 

additional actions against HMIC 
recommendations following training 

RP 
External 
Provider 

 
Complete 

Individual presentations from 

each group regarding specific 
recommendation 

External Provider 

 
SLT 

Nov: Feedback received. 

Follow up meeting scheduled 
for Jan 23 to present review of 
feedback sessions and obtain 

feedback for evaluation of the 
training provided. 

P
age 97



18e 
Watch Commander Leadership 

Training – Stanford Training 
Solutions 

RP 
External 

Provider 
Complete 

 
- 

 
- 

COMPLETE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Who’s who: 

Initials Name Role 

DW Damian Watts Area Commander Prevention and Protection 

DN David Nolan Area Commander Response 

RP Richard Priest Area Commander Professionalism 

BB Bernadette Beckett Chief of Staff 

KT Karen Telfer Head of Data, Digital and Special Projects 

DQ Dan Quin Chief Fire Officer 

DL Danni Lamaignere Head of People and Organisational Development 

EL Elizabeth Lacey Head of Change 

   

   

 

 

P
age 98



COMMUNITIES, ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS SELECT 

COMMITTEE  

WEDNESDAY 8 FEBRUARY 2023 

PROPOSAL REPORT ON FUTURE SCRUTINY OF SURREY FIRE AND RESCUE 

SERVICE 

Purpose of report: Recommendation on the future scrutiny of Surrey Fire and 

Rescue Service (SFRS) by the Communities, Environment and Highways Select 

Committe
[...]

ACTIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER 

June 2022     

  The actions and recommendations tracker allows Committee Members to monitor responses, actions and outcomes against their recommendations 
or requests for further actions. The tracker is updated following each meeting. Once an action has been completed, it will be shaded green to indicate 

that it will be removed from the tracker at the next meeting. 
 

KEY 
    

No Progress Reported Action In Progress Action Completed 

 

 

Date Item Action Responsible 
Member/ Officer 

Deadline Progress 
check 

Action response.  
accepted/ implemented 

Surrey Business. The Committee asks 
Cabinet to re-lobby the Government 
and all Surrey Members of Parliament 
(MPs) to increase the amount of 
Business Rates that come to the 
County Council. 

Surrey Strategy for 
Accommodation, 
Housing and Homes 

CEHSC36/22: Requests that 

recommendation bullet points 2 & 3 
above are addressed before a final 
strategy to Cabinet is presented. 
 
 

   The recommendations have been  
sent to the Cabinet Member for  
Children and Families and Executive 
Director of Prosperity, Partnerships  
and Growth for action and response. 

 

P
age 127



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS: 5 DECEMBER 2022
	5 DELIVERING IN PARTNERSHIP: TOWNS - THE NEXT PHASE
	Appendix A - Our County - Strategic context
	Appendix B - Links to key strategies
	Appendix C - Towns - Key activities and outcomes
	Appendix D - Surrey's towns
	Appendix E - Surrey County Councils's divisional Members by town

	6 SFRS PROGRESS REPORT OF RECOMMENDATIONS FROM HMICFRS 2021 INSPECTION REPORT
	Annex 1 - Grading comparison between 2018 and 2021 inspection reports
	Annex 2 - SFRS Inspection Improvemnet Plan December 2021

	7 PROPOSAL REPORT ON FUTURE SCRUTINY OF SURREY FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE
	8 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
	CEHSC Forward Work Programme February 2023 - Annex A
	CEHSC Actions and Recommend

Minutes of the meeting


 

193 

MINUTES of the meeting of the COMMUNITIES, ENVIRONMENT AND 
HIGHWAYS SELECT COMMITTEE held at 10.00 am on 8 February 2023 at . 

 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Monday, 20 March 2023. 
 
Elected Members: 

 
 * Catherine Baart 

* Stephen Cooksey 
  Colin Cross 
  John Furey 
* David Harmer 
* Robert Hughes 
* Jonathan Hulley (Vice-Chairman) 
* Andy MacLeod (Vice-Chairman) 
* Jan Mason 
  Cameron McIntosh 
* John O'Reilly (Chairman) 
  Becky Rush 
* Lance Spencer 
* Keith Witham 
 

    

(* = present at the meeting) 
 

1/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 

 

Apologies were received from John Furey and Cameron McIntosh. 
Robert Hughes substituted for Becky Rush. 
 

2/23 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS: 5 DECEMBER 2022  [Item 2] 

 

The minutes of the Communities, Environment and Highways Select 

Committee held on 5 December 2022 were formally agreed as a true 
and accurate record of the meetings. 
 

3/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 

 

None received.  
 

4/23 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 

 

None received. 
 

5/23 DELIVERING IN PARTNERSHIP: TOWNS - THE NEXT PHASE  [Item 5] 

 

Witnesses: 

 

 Tim Oliver, Leader of the Council 

 Denise Turner-Stewart, Cabinet Member for Communities and 

Community Safety 



 

194 

 Michael Coughlin, Executive Director of Prosperity, Partnerships 
and Growth 

 Marie Snelling, Executive Director Customer and Communities 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

 

1. The Chairman asked if the National Health Service (NHS) had 
shown the necessary commitment of time and resources to fulfil 
their responsibilities as a partner. The Leader of the Council 

explained that three of the principles outlined in a review 
commissioned by the Government to determine how the NHS 

delivered the aims of the recently launched Integrated Care 
Partnerships (ICS) included collaboration between systems, a 
limited number of shared priorities and making system working real 

to provide collaborative working with a collective focus to include all 
agencies. The Leader of the Council added that the Surrey 

Heartlands ICS and Frimley ICS were in full support of the 
programme. The Executive Director of Prosperity, Partnerships and 
Growth noted that the report also had the support of the ICS 

executive, the Neighbourhood Board, the Chair of the Primary Care 
Networks (PCN) across Surrey and highlighted Horley and Ashford 

St Peters as examples of where the NHS had already contributed to 
this work.  

 

2. A Member queried the process for setting up the programme – for 
example, in Guildford, would local Members for Guilford lead it. The 

Executive Director of Prosperity, Partnerships and Growth explained 
that the programme would not conflict with the established 
processes of local partners, the aim was to bring partners together 

to represent their towns. He further noted that the crew approach 
set out in the paper had worked well in Tandridge and Caterham 

with district and borough councillors, county councillors and officers 
meeting every few months to discuss progress.  

 

3. A Member queried if, for example, the whole borough of Guildford 
would be considered, or was a localised programme to involve more 

residents expected. The Executive Director of Prosperity, 
Partnerships and Growth said that Guildford would be included in a 
prioritisation process based on an assessment of need against a 

range of socio-economic and health criteria. This prioritisation 
process identified the ten towns set out in the report to be included 
in 2023 which it was intended would be followed by a further 10 

towns in 2024.  
 

4. A Member asked if the districts and boroughs had been cooperating 
in terms of towns selected for the future. The Executive Director of 
Prosperity, Partnerships and Growth explained that although 

variable relationships had been experienced depending on the work 
coming forward, the input had been positive and productive. The 

Cabinet Member for Communities and Community Safety 



 

195 

suggested a plan on a page approach to illustrate to Members the 
activity taking place and highlight any gaps.  

 
5. A Member, in noting the reference to the crew on section 22 of page 

29, asked how the crew would work in practice and requested 
clarification around their constitution, budget, decisions on 
spending, frequency of meetings, officer support available and how 

it would be determined that residents associations and other local 
engagement teams would be involved. The Executive Director of 

Prosperity, Partnerships and Growth explained that factors varied 
between different places, however it had been evident that 
boroughs, districts and parish councillors were working as one to 

explore the further engagement required in the local community. 
The aim was to provide local partners with an opportunity to come 

together and discuss issues with officers, district and borough 
councillors and the relevant divisional Members.  

 

6. A Member queried the meaning in practical terms of ‘light touch 
oversight’ referenced in the last bullet point on page 29, section 22. 

The Executive Director of Prosperity, Partnerships and Growth 
explained that this referenced having the oversight of the five 
projects, understanding the commonalities between them, the 

opportunities for shared learning and how these commonalties were 
considered. 

 
7. A Member queried the criteria for selecting the first five pilot towns 

and the process to include other towns in the programme. The 

Executive Director of Prosperity, Partnerships and Growth said that 
engagement with the original five towns had taken place during the 

COVID-19 pandemic in response to health and economic drivers, 
including health estates and buildings, traffic congestion and air 
quality, flooding issues, the decline of the retail high street and the 

impact of the decline in the economy during the COVID-19 
pandemic. The prioritisation of the 29 towns and villages areas 

already identified was undertaken against a set of  criteria which 
included children in relatively low-income families, under 16s, the 
universal credit payment rate, the employee count, people achieving 

different levels of qualifications, education and health assets, people 
with limiting long term conditions, and personal independent 

payments for those under 65 amongst others. The Cabinet Member 
for Communities and Community Safety added that the expectation 
was to establish a commonality for Surrey residents on a localised 

basis. The Executive Director of Prosperity, Partnerships and 
Growth gave reassurances that a work would continue as normal in 

other parts of the county not represented by these towns.  
 
8. A Member requested that a prioritised list of towns be provided at 

an early stage and that districts and boroughs needed to be 
engaged with before decisions were made.  

 



 

196 

9. A Member said that it was important for residents in deprived rural 
areas to be considered in addition to those in towns. The Executive 

Director of Prosperity, Partnerships and Growth highlighted that 
villages in the southern rural areas had been included and agreed 

that larger rural areas would need to be considered. This would be 
aided by the insight of Community Liaison Officers. A Member 
suggested that Community Liaison Officers ask local Members to 

identify smaller areas of deprivation in their areas.  
 

10. A Member asked what common deliverables would be measured 
and suggested ongoing Key Performance Indicators (KPI) against 
air quality, flood risk, congestion, mental and physical health and 

biodiversity to ensure that the momentum continues after the crew 
have moved on. The Cabinet Member for Communities and 

Community Safety agreed that monitoring delivery was vital and 
gave reassurances that the roles and responsibilities of the crews 
would remain in place to grow the process once the programme had 

been implemented.  
 

11. A Member queried if the Caterham model would be used as the 
standard for future. The Executive Director of Prosperity, 
Partnerships and Growth confirmed that while flexibility of approach 

at a local level was key, subject to local circumstances, the broad 
approach had worked well in Horley, Caterham and Farnham  and 

would stand as a core approach going forward.  
 
12. A Member asked if Surrey County Council (SCC) would be involved 

in the Woking Partnership Board. The Executive Director of 
Prosperity, Partnerships and Growth said that representatives on 

the board would include the Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Community Safety and a senior officer.  

 

13. A Member questioned how visible community engagement and the 
impact SCC was having on these projects would be measured. The 

Executive Director of Prosperity, Partnerships and Growth explained 
that this would be assessed by reference to qualitative and 
quantitative outcomes, as well as research to determine impacts.  

 
14. A Member said that it was important for Members to have an 

indication of the costs related to the programme so that they can be 
compared against the benefits. The Executive Director of 
Prosperity, Partnerships and Growth said that some costs were 

quantifiable, and some were qualitative adding that the requirement 
of additional resources was minimised as the programme 

encouraged a different way of working, rather than additional 
resources.  

 

15. A Member asked if it was possible to measure any impact in the 
short term as it was vital to articulate the benefits. The Cabinet 

Member for Communities and Community Safety confirmed that 



 

197 

once priorities had been addressed, residents feedback would form 
case studies to support the analysis and statistics to demonstrate 

the improvements and outcomes delivered. The Chairman said 
something more substantive than resident feedback would be 

required.  
 
16. A Member asked how charities in Surrey could be involved without 

having to attend meetings instead of carrying out their work. The 
Executive Director of Prosperity, Partnerships and Growth said that 

work to understand the way in which these organisations can 
contribute and provide balance would take place in conjunction with 
representatives of the sector.  

 
17. A Member queried why there was only one reference to the Police 

in the report. The Executive Director of Prosperity, Partnerships and 
Growth explained that for the purposes of the report, the Police 
were included in the term ‘partners’ however, their involvement had 

not been extensive to date, although a clear commitment to 
neighbourhood working was evident.  

 
18. A Member asked officers for a commitment to return to the Select 

Committee on a regular basis with an update report. The Chairman 

suggested that six to eight months would be reasonable expectation 
for this update.  

 
19. A Member, in noting some missing areas from Appendix D, asked 

what the criteria for amending the list would be. The Executive 

Director of Prosperity, Partnerships and Growth said there was no 
existing criteria for amendments but that feedback from Members 

regarding the missed areas would be welcomed.  
 
Resolved: 

 
The Communities, Environment and Highways Select Committee: 

 
a. Endorses the principle of bringing together key agencies, 

particularly the National Health Service, Districts & Boroughs as 

well as others, at a towns spatial level on a prioritised basis, to 
work collaboratively on locally determined priorities, empowering 

local residents to contribute to their achievement. 
 

b. Seeks reassurance around the monitoring of inputs, outputs and 

outcomes using key criteria and measures of success with 
regular reporting to the relevant Cabinet Member/Cabinet, in 

order that the effectiveness of the towns approach can be 
evaluated. 
 

c. Encourages the active consideration of how rural areas are to be 
effectively incorporated into the future programme, recognising 

the particular needs and issues faced in those communities;  



 

198 

 
d. That the rationale for the prioritisation of towns should be shared 

with Members; and  
 

e. Asks the Cabinet Member and the relevant Executive Directors 
to provide a progress report to this Select Committee on the 
progress being made, by December 2023, including an update 

on recommendations a. to d. above. 
 

6/23 SFRS PROGRESS REPORT OF RECOMMENDATIONS FROM HMICFRS 
2021 INSPECTION REPORT  [Item 6] 

 

Witnesses: 
 

 Denise Turner-Stewart Cabinet Member for Communities and 

Community Safety  

 Dan Quin, Chief Fire Officer 

 Bernadette Beckett, Chief of Staff 

 Elizabeth Lacey, Head of Change 
 

Key points raised during the discussion: 

 

1. The Chairman asked if was too early to see improvements 
following recommendations from the last inspection in the next 

inspection due in March 2023. The Chief of Staff advised that 
the previous inspection report was received in December 2021 

and therefore a short period of time to implement change, 
however the journey of improvement was continuous and being 
monitored carefully.  

 
2. A Member queried if there were plans to summarise the report 

so that it could be easily shared with the public. The Chief of 
Staff explained that work was underway with the 
communications team to develop a plan regarding public 

engagement and methods of communication regarding the 
inspection. 

 
3. A Member asked if the addition of a new ‘adequate‘ grading 

would be positive or negative for the Service. The Chief Fire 

Officer said that there were concerns at the introduction of the 
new ‘adequate’ rating, particularly around the possibility of the 

‘requires improvement’ ratings from 2021 being moved to 
adequate with any improvements seen not being recognised as 
they would have been if the scoring had moved to good. ‘Good’ 

ratings were also at risk of being moved to ‘adequate’ as a result 
of the inspectorates understanding of the fire service maturing.  

 
4. A Member requested further information about the red RAG 

rating for recruitment on page 77 of the report. The Chief Fire 

Officer explained that the rating was the result of efforts to 



 

199 

establish a local framework in the absence of a national one. 
Unfortunately, this attempt did not receive the right candidates 

and resulted in the Service looking at developing existing 
partners frameworks to imbed to suit the needs of the service.  

 
5. The Chairman queried the current staff compliment for 

firefighters. The Chief Fire Officer said that a recruitment 

retention project to mitigate the impact of staff leaving by 
ensuring a pipeline of people to enter the service had resulted in 

the compliment of staff being 104 per cent which provided 
increased resilience in dealing with the fluctuating workforce.  
 

6. The Chief Fire Officer summarised the current recruitment 
programme for on call firefighters and asked for Members 

assistance in sharing the message with their residents.  
 

 
Resolved: 

 

The Communities, Environment and Highways Select Committee: 
 

1. Commends the Service for its application and commitment to a 

robust and far-reaching Improvement Plan, which must be 
sustained and deepened, and wishes the Service well in the 

forthcoming Inspection, recognising the short period from 
December 2021 in which to effect the necessary measures to 
enhance performance. 

 
2. Welcomes the improved relationship between the Service and its 

staff together with the Fire Brigades Union. 
 
Asks the Service to continue to ensure rigorous implementation of its 

Improvement Plan in order to take strides towards securing an overall 
improvement in the following inspection. 
 

7/23 PROPOSAL REPORT ON FUTURE SCRUTINY OF SURREY FIRE AND 
RESCUE SERVICE  [Item 7] 

 

Witnesses: 
 

 Denise Turner-Stewart Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Community Safety  

 Dan Quin, Chief Fire Officer 

 Bernadette Beckett, Chief of Staff 

 Elizabeth Lacey, Head of Change 
 

 

Key points raised during the discussion: 

 



 

200 

The Chairman requested that an appropriate summary of what was 
being reported to Cabinet to be included when the Service reports its 

key performance indicators (KPIs) to the Communities, Environment 
and Highways Select Committee in July 2023.  

 
Resolved:  

 

The Communities, Environment and Highway Select Committee agrees 
to include two reports from Surrey Fire and Rescue Service in its 

Forward Work programme for July and December. These reports 
should include status and commentary on the relevant and latest Key 
Performance Indicators.  
 

8/23 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
[Item 8] 
 

The Select Committee noted the Recommendation Tracker and the 

Forward Work Programme. After a brief discussion, the Chairman 
agreed that one substantive item to include countryside and rural 
matters, land management and the nature recovery strategy be added 

to the Forward Work Programme. 
 
 

9/23 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING: 20 MARCH 2023  [Item 9] 

 

The Committee noted its next meeting would be held on 20 March 
2023.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 1.29pm  
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


